

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/25/2019 11:26 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/27/2019  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96694-0

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FIRST STUDENT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

---

MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523  
Luke Rona, WSBA No. 45569  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
National Association for Pupil  
Transportation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The court of appeals’ interpretation of “for hire” negatively impacts school transportation throughout Washington. ....	2
B. The court of appeals gave “for hire” a meaning contrary to the common law and its familiar legal meaning.....	3
C. The court of appeals’ improper analytical approach led to an unreasonable statutory construction of “for hire.”.....	5
D. The court of appeals’ mechanical use of agency deference raises serious constitutional concerns.....	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905, 137 L. Ed. 2d 79 (1997).....	9
<i>Bowie v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1, 248 P.3d 504 (2011).....	7
<i>Carranza v. Dovex Fruit Co.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 612, 416 P.3d 1205 (2018).....	9
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	9
<i>Durham Transp. Inc. v. Valero</i> , 897 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. App. 1995).....	4
<i>First Student, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 857, 423 P.3d 921 (2018).....	3, 8
<i>Gibson v. Bd. of Educ. of Watkins Glen Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 791, 68 A.D.2d 967 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979) .....	4
<i>Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49</i> , 165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009).....	7
<i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn.2d 444, 210 P.3d 297 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Jerome S.</i> , 360 Ill. Dec. 276, 968 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 657 (Dec. 10, 2018) (No. 18-15).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases—continued:</b>	
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105, 201 L. Ed. 2d 433 (2018).....	8
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	9
<i>Ralph v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	3
<i>Razor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976) .....	3
<i>Sleasman v. City of Lacey</i> , 159 Wn.2d 639, 151 P.3d 990 (2007).....	9
<i>Surface Transp. Corp. of N.Y. v. Reservoir Bus Lines, Inc.</i> , 67 N.Y.S.2d 135, 271 A.D. 556 (N.Y. App. Div. 1946) .....	4
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<b>Statutes:</b>	
RCW 28A.160.010.....	2
RCW 28A.160.140.....	2
RCW 81.80.010 .....	5
RCW 82.16.010 .....	6
RCW 82.16.010(6).....	5, 6
<b>Rule and Regulation:</b>	
RAP 13.4(b) .....	2
WAC 458-20-180(5).....	7, 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	7
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, Bulletin No. 012-18 Student Transportation (Feb. 26, 2018) .....	3
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, School Bus Driver Handbook (Aug. 2017) .....	2
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986) .....	10
